Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $994 million, after deducting our estimated
offering expenses and the underwriters� discounts. We plan to use the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes for
general corporate purposes, including capital expenditures and working capital needs, and to fund repurchases of
shares of our common stock.

We may temporarily invest any proceeds prior to their use for the above purposes in U.S. government or agency
obligations, commercial paper, money market funds, taxable and tax-exempt notes and bonds, variable-rate demand
obligations, short-term investment grade securities, bank certificates of deposit or repurchase agreements
collateralized by U.S. government or agency obligations. We may also deposit the proceeds with banks.

S-6

Edgar Filing: LOWES COMPANIES INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization at July 30, 2010. The �as adjusted� column below gives effect to this
offering and the application of the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes. See �Use of Proceeds.�

July 30, 2010
Actual As Adjusted
(Dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,191 $ 2,185

Short-term borrowings � �

Current maturities of long-term debt 37 37

Long-term debt:
$550 million Notes, interest at 5.60%, due September 15, 2012 549 549
$500 million Notes, interest at 5.00%, due October 15, 2015 498 498
$550 million Notes, interest at 5.40%, due October 15, 2016 547 547
$250 million Notes, interest at 6.10%, due September 15, 2017 249 249
$500 million Notes, interest at 4.625%, due April 15, 2020 497 497
Medium-Term Notes � Series A, interest at 8.19% to 8.20%, final maturity in 2023 15 15
$300 million Debentures, interest at 6.88%, due February 15, 2028 298 298
$400 million Debentures, interest at 6.50%, due March 15, 2029 397 397
$500 million Notes, interest at 5.50%, due October 15, 2035 493 493
$450 million Notes, interest at 5.80%, due October 15, 2036 446 446
$500 million Notes, interest at 6.65%, due September 15, 2037 494 494
Medium-Term Notes � Series B, interest at 7.11% to 7.61%, final maturity in 2037 217 217
$500 million Notes, interest at 5.80%, due April 15, 2040 495 495
Mortgage Notes, interest at 4.90% to 8.25%, final maturity in 2018 17 17
Capital Leases and Other, final maturity in 2035 321 321
$475 million Notes, interest at 2.125%, due April 15, 2016 � 473
$525 million Notes, interest at 3.75%, due April 15, 2021 � 522

Total long-term debt 5,533 6,528

Total debt 5,570 6,565
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $5 par value, none issued � �
Common stock, $0.50 par value, 1,422,664,803 shares issued and outstanding 711 711
Capital in excess of par value 9 9
Retained earnings 18,454 18,454
Accumulated other comprehensive income 39 39

Total shareholders� equity 19,213 19,213

Edgar Filing: LOWES COMPANIES INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 11

Total capitalization $ 24,783 $ 25,778

S-7

Edgar Filing: LOWES COMPANIES INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

We have derived the following results of operations and balance sheet data for and as of the end of our last five fiscal
years from our audited consolidated financial statements. The selected financial data for the six months (26 weeks)
ended July 31, 2009 and July 30, 2010 have been derived from our unaudited consolidated financial statements. The
unaudited financial information, in the opinion of management, has been prepared on a basis consistent with the